LAWS OF IOWA.

CHAPTER 88.

OLERK SUPREME COURT.

AN ACT providing for the election of a Clerk of the Supreme Court.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly Law repealed of the State of Iowa, That Section 2646 of the Revision of 1860 be, and the same is hereby repealed and the following section be substituted in lieu thereof: That at the next general election, and every four years Clerk to elect. thereafter, a Clerk of the Supreme Court shall be elected by the qualified electors of the State, whose term of office shall commence on the first Monday in Length of January after said election, and continue four years, term. and until his successor shall be elected and qualifiedthe present incumbent to hold his office until his suc Present clerk cessor is elected and qualified, unless removed by the Supreme Court. The Judges of the Supreme Court shall have power to fill by appointment all vacancies in the office of Clerk of the Supreme Court, and the per-Vacancies son so appointed shall hold his office until the 1st day filled. of January succeeding the next general election there- How long after, and until his successor is elected and qualified. serve.

Approved March 30th, 1866.

CHAPTER 89.

REPORTER SUPREME COURT.

AN ACT providing for the election of a Reporter of the Decisions of the Supreme Court.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Act repealed the State of Iowa, That Section one of Chapter twentytwo, of the laws of the Tenth General Assembly, be, and the same is hereby repealed, and that the following section be substituted in lieu thereof:

SEC. 2. At the next general election, and every four Reporter years thereafter, there shall be elected, by the qualified electors of this State, a Reporter of the decisions of the Supreme Court, whose term of office shall commence Term comon the first Monday in January next after said election, mences.

11

Ì

b

ŧ